RESOLUTION NO. 2241

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF HERMISTON TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITIES OF UMATILLA, STANFIELD AND ECHO AND UMATILLA COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING SERVICES TO THE HOMELESS POPULATION UNDER THE PRACTICAL ASSISTANCE THROUGH TRANSITIONAL HOUSING (PATH) PROJECT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston (City) has been working with the neighboring cities of Umatilla, Stanfield and Echo along with Umatilla County on a regional homeless assistance project; and

WHEREAS, the City was a co-recipient (with all of the above-named entities) of a grant from the State of Oregon to help fund the PATH project; and

WHEREAS, the City and the other named partners have reached an agreement on how to work together on these services; and

WHEREAS, City staff believes it is in the best interest of the City to approve and execute the Intergovernmental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to this resolution between the City of Hermiston and the Cities of Umatilla, Stanfield, and Echo and Umatilla County is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement.
- 3. That pursuant to ORS 221.310(3), that this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 24th day of October, 2022. SIGNED by the Mayor this 24th day of October, 2022.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR
ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 2241 Page 1 of 1